

**Nos. 16-70496, 16-70497**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

ALTERA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,  
*Petitioner-Appellee,*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,  
*Respondent-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from Decisions of  
the United States Tax Court  
(Nos. 6253-12, 9963-12)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ANNE ALSTOTT, REUVEN  
AVI-YONAH, LILY BATCHELDER, JOSHUA BLANK, NOEL  
CUNNINGHAM, VICTOR FLEISCHER, ARI GLOGOWER, DAVID  
KAMIN, MITCHELL KANE, SALLY KATZEN, EDWARD KLEINBARD,  
MICHAEL KNOLL, REBECCA KYSAR, ZACHARY LISCOW, DANIEL  
SHAVIRO, JOHN STEINES, DAVID SUPER, CLINT WALLACE, AND  
GEORGE YIN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

JONATHAN E. TAYLOR  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
1735 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 888-1741  
*jon@guptawessler.com*

CLINT WALLACE  
Vanderbilt Hall  
40 Washington Square South, 430-L  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 992-8869  
*clint.wallace@law.nyu.edu*

July 7, 2016

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of authorities ..... iv

Interest of the *amici curiae* ..... 1

Introduction ..... 3

Background ..... 6

    I. Transfer pricing and cost-sharing agreements ..... 6

        A. Transfer pricing and the arm’s-length standard ..... 6

        B. Transfer pricing and the commensurate-with-income standard ..... 7

        C. Example #1 of a cost-sharing agreement: business-driven agreement between unrelated parties ..... 9

        D. Example #2 of a cost-sharing agreement: tax-driven agreement between related parties ..... 10

    II. Treasury’s cost-sharing regulation ..... 12

Argument ..... 14

    I. The cost-sharing regulation is a substantively reasonable exercise of the Treasury Department’s authority under section 482 ..... 14

    II. The Tax Court misunderstood and misapplied precedent on judicial review of agency rulemaking procedures. .... 16

        A. The Tax Court misapplied *Chenery* and *State Farm* in disregarding Treasury’s commensurate-with-income authority as a basis for the cost-sharing regulation ..... 17

        B. Treasury adequately responded to comments claiming that stock-based compensation does not constitute a real economic cost. .... 23

    III. Even if this Court were to find that Treasury’s explanation for the cost-sharing regulation is inadequate, the regulation should be sustained. .... 28

A. Because the cost-sharing regulation is substantively reasonable,  
any error by Treasury was harmless..... 28

B. At a minimum, this Court should remand the regulation  
to Treasury without vacating it, so that Treasury can clarify  
its explanation..... 29

IV. The policy implications of affirming the decision below  
would be significant..... 30

Conclusion ..... 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Al Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Treasury*,  
686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 28

*American Mining Congress v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 24

*Bowman Transportation, Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.*,  
419 U.S. 281 (1974) ..... 17

*California Wilderness Coalition v. U.S. Department of Energy*,  
631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 28

*Idaho Farm Bureau Federation v. Babbitt*,  
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 29

*Mayo Foundation for Medical Education & Research v. U.S.*,  
562 U.S. 44 (2011) ..... 18

*McFarland v. Kempthorne*,  
545 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 18

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the U.S. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile  
Insurance Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... *passim*

*Providence Yakima Medical Center. v. Sebelius*,  
611 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 23

*S.E.C. v. Chenery Corp.*,  
318 U.S. 80 (1943) ..... 18

*S.E.C. v. Chenery Corp.*,  
332 U.S. 194 (1947) ..... 5, 17, 18, 19

*Safari Aviation Inc. v. Garvey*,  
300 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 24

*Shinseki v. Sanders*,  
556 U.S. 396 (2009) ..... 28

*Western Oil and Gas Association v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... 29, 30

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 421..... 25  
 26 U.S.C. § 422..... 25  
 26 U.S.C. § 482..... *passim*  
 26 U.S.C. § 83..... 25  
 5 U.S.C. § 706..... 20, 28, 30

**Regulations**

Treas. Reg. § 1.482-1(d)(1)..... 7  
 Treas. Reg. § 1.482-4(f)(2)..... 8  
 Treas. Reg. § 1.482-7(d)(3)..... 13  
 Treas. Reg. § 1.482-7A(d)(2) ..... 13, 25, 26  
 Treas. Reg. § 1.482-9..... 31

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 99-426 (1985) ..... 15, 21  
 H.R. Rep. No. 99-841(1986) (Conf. Rep.)..... 3, 14, 16, 20

**Regulatory Materials**

Compensatory Stock Options Under Section 482, Final Regulations,  
 T.D. 9088, 68 Fed. Reg. 51,171 (Aug. 26, 2003) ..... *passim*  
 Compensatory Stock Options Under Section 482, Notice of Proposed  
 Rulemaking, 67 Fed. Reg. 48,997 (proposed July 29, 2002) ..... 19  
 Joseph A. Grundfest, Comment Letter on Proposed Treas. Reg. 1.482-7  
 Regarding Compensatory Stock Options (Oct. 30, 2002)..... 24  
 Software Finance and Tax Executives Counsel, Comment Letter on  
 Proposed Rulemaking Regarding Compensatory Stock Options Under  
 Section 482 (Nov. 5, 2002)..... 24

**Other Authorities**

Administrative Conference of the United States, Recommendation 2013-6:  
 Remand Without Vacatur, 2013 ACUS ..... 30

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Altera Corp., Annual Report for the Fiscal Year Ended Dec. 31, 2014<br>(Form 10-K) (Feb. 13, 2015) .....                     | 27 |
| Altera Corp., Proxy Statement (Form DEF 14A) (Apr. 7, 2005).....   | 27 |
| Andrew Barry, <i>How Much Do Silicon Valley Firms Really Earn?</i> ,<br>Barron's, June 27, 2015 .....                        | 26 |
| Financial Accounting Standards No. 718 (Financial Accounting<br>Standards Bd. 2014).....                                     | 26 |
| Phil Johnson, <i>Man or Myth: The \$3 million Google engineer</i> ,<br>IT World, Jan. 14, 2014 .....                         | 26 |
| Richard Rubin, <i>Google's Parent Could be Big Winner in Intel Tax Dispute</i> ,<br>Wall Street Journal, Feb. 29, 2016 ..... | 31 |
